REVISED ITEM NO.50 COURT NO.3 **SECTION XI-A**

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 35515/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-03-2015 in WA No. 226/2015 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

K. LEELA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR AND ARBITRATOR & ANR. Respondent(s)

(IA No. 118823/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15129-15133/2019 (XII)

No.144955/2018-PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL AND GROUNDS, IA No. 144955/2018 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS)

SLP(C) No. 32788-32789/2018 (XII)

(IA No. 167594/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 167593/2018 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS)

SLP(C) No. 31156-31158/2018 (XII)

(IA No. 162046/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 162047/2018 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS)

SLP(C) No. 31159-31164/2018 (XII)

(IA No. 163788/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 163787/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 779/2019 (XII)

(IA No. 184207/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 184210/2018 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS)

SLP(C) No. 31151/2018 (XII)

(IA No. 159615/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED 159619/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL JUDGMENT, IA No. DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 31154/2018 (XII)

(IA No. 158995/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

JUDGMENT, IA No. 158996/2018 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS)

SLP(C) No. 6604/2019 (XII) (IA No. 35889/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 605/2020 (IX)

Diary No(s). 13668/2020 (IV-A) (IA No. 63293/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 18291/2021 (IX) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.144713/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT..)

SLP(C) No. 19058/2021 (IX) (IA No. 149186/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 12940/2022 (IX) (IA No. 102320/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 19080/2022 (IX) (IA No. 150033/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 19077/2022 (IX) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.145379/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 145379/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 20119/2022 (IX) (IA No. 156593/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 19078/2022 (IX) (IA No. 142145/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 19079/2022 (IX) (IA No. 144525/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 20461/2023 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 20460/2023 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 23781/2023 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 24367-24378/2023 (XII) (IA No. 209913/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA No. 209906/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 06-09-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, AOR

Mr. Maulik Nanavati, Adv.

Ms. Manvi Damle, Adv.

Mr. Shivang Goel, Adv.

Mr. Ishaan Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Mr. Sumit Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Madnani, Adv.

Mr. Venkita Subramoniam T.R, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Mr. Neetica Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Tavinder Sidhu, Adv.

Mr. Vasu Vats, Adv.

Ms. Riddhi Jadd, Adv.

M/S. M. V. Kini & Associates, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, AOR

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Ms. Meena K Poulose, Adv.

Ms. Anupriya, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Bhushan, AOR

Mr. Yojit Mehra, Adv.

Mr. Sailesh Sitani, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav K Mutyalwar, Adv.

Mr. Shashwat Goel, AOR

Mr. V.Puneedhan, Adv.

Mr. Selvam P, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Aslam, Adv.

Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

Mr. Anand Dilip Landge, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

4

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Preet S. Phanse, Adv.

Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.

M/S. Dharmaprabhas Law Associates, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Ms. Neetica Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Tavinder Sidhu, Adv.

M/S. M. V. Kini & Associates, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Delay condoned.
- 2. Leave granted.
- 3. Hearing is expedited.
- 4. Until further order(s), interim order, if any, shall continue to operate

(DEEPAK SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)